TECHNICAL SERVICE MANUAL
VIKING PUMP, INC. • A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA 50613 USA
MODEL NUMBER CHART
MODEL NUMBER SYSTEM
INTRODUCTION
The illustrations used in this manual are for identification
purposes only and cannot be used for ordering parts. Obtain
a parts list from the factory or a Viking representative. Always

any repairs beyond seal replacement be facilitated through
the Viking Pump Warranty Department.
* (Seal type designation)
DANGER !
Before opening any Viking pump liquid chamber
(pumping chamber, reservoir, relief valve adjusting
cap fitting, etc.) be sure:
1. That any pressure in the chamber has been
completely vented through the suction or
discharge lines or other appropriate openings
or connections.
2. That the driving means (motor, turbine, engine,
etc.) has been “locked out” or made non-
operational so that it cannot be started while
work is being done on pump.
3. That you know what liquid the pump has been
handling and the precautions necessary to
safely handle the liquid. Obtain a material
safety data sheet (MSDS) for the liquid to be
sure these precautions are understood.
Failure to follow above listed precautionary
measures may result in serious injury or death.
SECTION  TSM 340.2 ISSUE C PAGE  6 OF 12
TYPE 1 MECHANICAL SEAL IN
GP-410 PUMPS
Seal Removal:
1. Refer to Figure 4 for the names of parts.
2. Remove the pump’s drive coupling and drive key.
3. Loosen and remove the seal holder capscrews (Item
31). GP-410 models require 3/8” Allen wrenches.
4. Use (2) of these capscrews as “jacking screws” to
remove the seal holder (Item 6) slowly from the pump
bracket (Item 1).
 CAUTION: When removing the seal holder from the
bracket, the rotating part of the seal will tend to stick to
the stationary seat. When it does this, it can fall off at
any time once the seal holder has been removed.
5. Remove the O-ring (Item 7) which seals the seal holder
and bracket.
6. The mechanical seal is made up of two primary
components or parts. The part closest to the shaft end
of the pump is the stationary seat. The part furthest in is
the rotating part. Remove the seal face element from the
rotating part if still attached. Then use a pair of picks to
reach into the seal chamber to hook the seal spring and
pull the mechanical seal out.
 NOTE: This is a bellows type of seal and the bellows
is designed to grip the shaft to drive the rotating part.
It may take some effort to pull the seal out. If the seal
cannot be moved, use a piece at least 6” long of 1” PVC
pipe to push the rotating part down the shaft and into
the pump to break the grip of the bellows on the shaft.
Then use the picks to pull the mechanical seal out.
Seal Installation:
1. If the pump has not been completely disassembled
and only the seal is being replaced, the first step after
removing the old seal is to use a lint-free towel to
clean the shaft and the seal chamber inside the pump.
Remove any dirt, sand or dirty oil that has collected in
this area. Also clean the counter-bore where the seal
holder O-ring (Item 7) is located.
2. Remove the old stationary seal face from the seal holder
seat (Item 6). The stationary seat is a slip-fit into the seal
holder. The only resistance to its removal will come from
the O-ring on the O.D. on the stationary seat.
3. Once the stationary seat has been removed, clean the
I.D. and O.D. of the seal holder.
4. To install the new stationary seal face, first lubricate the